



STATE OF MICHIGAN  
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY  
LANSING

RICK SNYDER  
GOVERNOR

NICK A. KHOURI  
STATE TREASURER

**DETROIT FINANCIAL REVIEW COMMISSION**

**SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION 2017-17**

**APPROVING THE COMMUNITY DISTRICT'S AUGUST 2017-  
CONTRACT REQUESTS**

WHEREAS, Public Act 181 of 2014, the Michigan Financial Review Commission Act (the "Act"), allows for the creation of the Detroit Financial Review Commission (the "Commission") within the Michigan Department of Treasury; and

WHEREAS, Section 6(1) of the Act empowers the Commission to provide oversight for the Detroit Public Schools Community District (the "Community District") beginning on June 2016; and

WHEREAS, Section 6(6) of the Act provides that during the period of oversight, the Commission review and approve the Community District's applicable contracts, as defined by Section 3(a) of the Act, and that an applicable contract does not take effect unless approved by the Commission; and

WHEREAS, at the Commission meeting on August 28, 2017, the Community District presented applicable contracts, attached as **Exhibit A** to this Resolution, for the Commission's review and approval.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Detroit Financial Review Commission as follows:

1. That the Community District's August 2017 contract requests, attached as **Exhibit A** to this Resolution but excluding any contracts a majority of Commission members present has agreed to exclude as noted in the minutes, are hereby approved.
2. That the minutes of the Detroit Financial Review Commission meeting at which this Resolution is adopted take notice of the adoption of this Resolution.
3. This Resolution shall have immediate effect.

# Contract Requests

The following contracts are being provided to the Board of Education for review and approval. Contracts over \$750,000 or a two (2) year period must also be provided to the FRC for review and approval pursuant to section 6(6) of the Michigan Financial Review Commission Act. Please review the individual Action Items provided for more detailed information.

Department	Contract Number	Description	Contract Request Type	Competitively Bid? If not a new contract, was the original contract competitively bid?	Lowest Bid? If not a New Contract, was the original contract the lowest bid?	DPSCD Approval Date
Office of Specialized Student Services	16-0439-C 0002 Amendment No. 2	<b>Contract Amendment Amount:</b> (i) a retroactive increase of \$577,613.00 from the original amount of \$1,371,222.00 and (ii) for the period ending June 30, 2018 in the amount not to exceed (NTE) \$2,592,135.00 <b>Prior Year Amount:</b> \$1,948,835.00 <b>Contract Period End Date:</b> June 30, 2018 <b>Purpose:</b> Provide skilled Speech-Language Pathologists, Occupational Therapists, Physical Therapists, Psychologist and Social Workers for the District's students <b>Contractor:</b> EBS (Educational Based Services) Healthcare, Inc.	Retroactive Increase / Renewal	Yes	No; 7 vendors selected, out of 14, based on value, background, capability, etc.	Board Approval: Aug 15, 2017 FRC Approval: Aug 28, 2017
Office of Specialized Student Services	17-0035-C 0001 Amendment No. 1	<b>Contract Amendment Amount:</b> not to exceed (NTE) \$797,160.00 <b>Prior Year Amount:</b> \$540,540.00 <b>Contract Period End Date:</b> June 30, 2018 <b>Purpose:</b> Provide skilled Speech-Language Pathologists, Occupational Therapists, Physical Therapists, Psychologist and Social Workers for the District's students <b>Contractor:</b> Diamond Healthcare	Renewal	Yes	No; 7 vendors selected, out of 14, based on value, background, capability, etc.	Board Approval: Aug 15, 2017 FRC Approval: Aug 28, 2017
Office of Specialized Student Services	17-0036-C 0001 Amendment No. 1	<b>Contract Amendment Amount:</b> not to exceed (NTE) \$1,459,376.00 <b>Prior Year Amount:</b> \$483,135.00 <b>Contract Period End Date:</b> June 30, 2018 <b>Purpose:</b> Provide skilled Speech-Language Pathologists, Occupational Therapists, Physical Therapists, Psychologist and Social Workers for the District's students <b>Contractor:</b> Soliant Healthcare	Renewal	Yes	No; 7 vendors selected, out of 14, based on value, background, capability, etc.	Board Approval: Aug 15, 2017 FRC Approval: Aug 28, 2017
Office of Specialized Student Services	17-0033-C 0001 Amendment No. 1	<b>Contract Amendment Amount:</b> not to exceed (NTE) \$1,979,523.00 <b>Prior Year Amount:</b> \$1,695,141.00 <b>Contract Period End Date:</b> June 30, 2018 <b>Purpose:</b> Provide skilled Speech-Language Pathologists, Occupational Therapists, Physical Therapists, Psychologists and Social Workers for the District's students <b>Contractor:</b> Therapy Staff Unlimited, LLC	Renewal	Yes	No; 7 vendors selected, out of 14, based on value, background, capability, etc.	Board Approval: Aug 15, 2017 FRC Approval: Aug 28, 2017

# Contract Requests

The following contracts are being provided to the Board of Education for review and approval. Contracts over \$750,000 or a two (2) year period must also be provided to the FRC for review and approval pursuant to section 6(6) of the Michigan Financial Review Commission Act. Please review the individual Action Items provided for more detailed information.

Department	Contract Number	Description	Contract Request Type	Competitively Bid? If not a new contract, was the original contract competitively bid?	Lowest Bid? If not a New Contract, was the original contract the lowest bid?	DPSCD Approval Date
Office of Specialized Student Services	17-0028-C (Amendment #1)	<b>Contract Amendment Amount:</b> not to exceed (NTE) \$474,070.00 <b>Prior Year Amount:</b> \$474,070.00 <b>Contract Period End Date:</b> June 30, 2018, with two (2) one-year renewal options <b>Purpose:</b> Provide nursing and medical assistant services in schools and during student transport <b>Contractor:</b> RCM Healthcare Services	Renewal	Yes	No; 4 vendors selected, out of 8, based on value, background, capability, etc.	Board Approval: Aug 15, 2017 FRC Approval: Aug 28, 2017
Office of Specialized Student Services	17-0038-C (Amendment #2)	<b>Contract Amendment Amount:</b> not to exceed (NTE) \$723,450.00 <b>Prior Year Amount:</b> \$327,000.00 <b>Contract Period End Date:</b> June 30, 2018, with two (2) one-year renewal options <b>Purpose:</b> Provide skilled Speech-Language Pathologists, Occupational Therapists, Physical Therapists, Psychologists and Social Workers for the District's students <b>Contractor:</b> Chitter Chatter	Renewal	Yes	No; 7 vendors selected, out of 14, based on value, background, capability, etc.	Board Approval: Aug 15, 2017 FRC Approval: Aug 28, 2017
Office of Specialized Student Services	17-0037-C (Amendment #2)	<b>Contract Amendment Amount:</b> not to exceed (NTE) \$645,044.40 <b>Prior Year Amount:</b> \$241,920.00 <b>Contract Period End Date:</b> June 30, 2018, with two (2) one-year renewal options <b>Purpose:</b> Provide skilled Speech-Language Pathologists, Occupational Therapists, Physical Therapists, Psychologists and Social Workers for the District's students <b>Contractor:</b> Cumberland Therapy	Renewal	Yes	No; 7 vendors selected, out of 14, based on value, background, capability, etc.	Board Approval: Aug 15, 2017 FRC Approval: Aug 28, 2017
Facilities, Maintenance, and Auxiliary Services	16-043-C	<b>Contract Amendment Amount:</b> not to exceed (NTE) \$603,460.00 <b>Prior Year:</b> \$542,294.00 <b>Contract Period End Date:</b> June 30, 2018, with three (3) one-year renewal options <b>Purpose:</b> Responsible for the collection and removal of solid waste from the District's properties <b>Contractor:</b> Republic Waste Services	Renewal	Yes	No; one vendor selected, out of 2, based on value, background, capability, etc.	Board Approval: Aug 15, 2017 FRC Approval: Aug 28, 2017

# Contract Requests

The following contracts are being provided to the Board of Education for review and approval. Contracts over \$750,000 or a two (2) year period must also be provided to the FRC for review and approval pursuant to section 6(6) of the Michigan Financial Review Commission Act. Please review the individual Action Items provided for more detailed information.

Department	Contract Number	Description	Contract Request Type	Competitively Bid? If not a new contract, was the original contract competitively bid?	Lowest Bid? If not a New Contract, was the original contract the lowest bid?	DPSCD Approval Date
Transportation	N/A	<p><b>Contract Amount:</b> not to exceed (NTE) \$2,183,300.00</p> <p><b>Contract Period:</b> N/A (see purpose)</p> <p><b>Purpose:</b> Purchase of bus passes to serve up to 6,864 students during the 2017-2018 school year, and 4,285 students during summer 2018</p> <p><b>Contractor:</b> City of Detroit Department of Transportation (DDOT)</p>	Purchase Order	No – DDOT is the only source of bus passes	N/A	<p>Board Approval: Aug 15, 2017</p> <p>FRC Approval: Aug 28, 2017</p>
Transportation	N/A	<p><b>Contract Amount:</b> not to exceed (NTE) \$804,998.00</p> <p><b>Contract Period End Date:</b> August 31, 2018</p> <p><b>Purpose:</b> Operate curb-to-curb transportation routes for students receiving special education services and homeless students, as required by federal and state law</p> <p><b>Contractor:</b> SW Transport Co., LLC (d/b/a Checker Cab)</p>	New	Yes	No; 4 vendors selected, out of 8, based on value, background, capability, etc.	<p>Board Approval: Aug 15, 2017</p> <p>FRC Approval: Aug 28, 2017</p>